

CV-24-659

In The
ARKANSAS COURT OF APPEALS

STEVEN HEDRICK & X-DUMPSTERS

APPELLANTS

V.

CITY OF HOLIDAY ISLAND

APPELLEE

AN APPEAL FROM THE CARROLL COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT

Hon. Scott Jackson, Circuit Judge
08WCV-23-85

DEFENDANT'S/APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Gabrielle Gibson
Ark. Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 2018113
P.O. Box 38
North Little Rock, AR 72115
Telephone: (501) 537-3783
Facsimile: (501) 537-7258
Email: ggibson@arml.org

R. Justin Eichmann
Ark. Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 2003145
Imogen Ryan
Ark. Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 2023172
**Harrington, Miller, Keiklak,
Eichmann & Brown, P.A.**
4710 S. Thompson, Suite 102
Springdale, Arkansas 72764
Phone: (479) 751-6464
Facsimile: (479) 751-3715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Standard of Review..... 12

 II. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s dismissal of Appellants’ Amended Complaint because the Arkansas Legislature has affirmatively authorized the City to exclusively contract with the District for the collection and disposal of all solid waste existing within the City’s limits, and the Supreme Court of Arkansas has repeatedly upheld the constitutionality of the statute 13

 a. The circuit court correctly found that the City lawfully contracted exclusively with the District to provide all solid waste services to citizens within the City pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211..... 13

 b. The Supreme Court of Arkansas has already established that Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211 is constitutional 15

 c. Pursuant to its authority under Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211, the City lawfully enacted the Ordinance to provide for the regulation of all solid waste management within the City 16

 III. Appellants have failed to allege facts that could support a finding that the City’s Ordinance violates their due process rights..... 20

IV. Because the Arkansas Legislature authorized the City to exclusively contract with the District to provide all the City’s solid waste services, and displacing competition is a necessary and reasonable consequence of the City contracting with the District exclusively, the City is entitled to state action immunity22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

- I. Whether the circuit court properly found that the City of Holiday Island's Ordinance No. 2022-004 did not violate the Arkansas Constitution's anti-monopoly provision.
- II. Whether the City of Holiday Island's Ordinance No. 2022-004 violates the Arkansas Constitution's cumulative protections for the right to engage in a common occupation.
- III. Whether Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211 violates the Arkansas Constitution's anti-monopoly provisions or violates the cumulative protections to engage in a common occupation, to the extent the statute permits the City of Holiday Island to enact the challenged provisions of the exclusive monopoly.
- IV. Whether the City of Holiday Island is entitled to state action immunity

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Adjustment of Fayetteville v. Osage Oil & Transp., Inc.</i> , 258 Ark. 91, 93, 522 S.W.2d 836, 838 (1975).....	17
<i>Blackburn v. Lonoke Cnty. Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , 2022 Ark. 176, 6, 652 S.W.3d 574, 579 (2022).....	12
<i>City of Siloam Springs v. Benton County</i> , 350 Ark. 152, 158, 85 S.W.3d 504, 507 (2002).....	15
<i>Dreyfus v. Boone</i> , 88 Ark. 353, 114 S.W. 718, 721 (1908).....	14, 18
<i>Geurin City of Little Rock</i> , 203 Ark. 103, 155 S.W.2d 719, 720 (1941).....	10, 14, 16-19
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. City of Kansas</i> , 705 F.2d 1005, 1015 (8th Cir. 1983).....	16, 20-21, 23
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 317 Ark. 572, 576, 879 S.W.2d 416, 576 (1994).....	15
<i>Harris v. City of Little Rock</i> , 344 Ark. 95, 104, 40 S.W.3d 214, 220 (2001).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Sunray Services, Inc.</i> , 306 Ark. 497, 505, 816 S.W.2d 582, 587 (1991).....	20-21
<i>Lawrence v. Jones</i> , 228 Ark. 1136, 1141, 313 S.W.2d 228, 231 (1958).....	17
<i>L & H Sanitation, Inc. v. Lake City Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 517, 522 (8th Cir. 1985).....	14, 16, 19, 21-24
<i>Massongill v. County of Scott</i> , 329 Ark. 98, 104, 947 S.W.2d 749, 752 (1997).....	13
<i>Morningstar v. Bush</i> , 2011 Ark. 350, 7, 383 S.W.3d 840, 845 (2011).....	17
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96, 106–107 (1978).....	20

<i>Perrodin v. Rooker</i> , 322 Ark. 117, 908 S.W.2d 85 (1995).....	12
<i>Plunk v. State</i> , 2012 Ark. 362, 3 (2012)	7
<i>Quinn v. Webb Wheel Prods.</i> , 59 Ark. App. 272, 277, 957 S.W.2d 187, 189 (1997).....	15
<i>Scott v. Sioux City</i> , 736 F.2d 1207, 1216 (8th Cir. 1984).....	201, 23
<i>Smith v. City of Springdale</i> , 291 Ark. 63, 66, 722 S.W.2d 569, 570 (1987)	10, 13, 18-19
<i>Streight v. Ragland</i> , 280 Ark. 206, 213-15, 655 S.W.2d 459, 463-64 (1983)	15, 21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1, 15 (1976).....	21

State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-203(20)	10, 13
Ark. Code Ann. § 8-6-211	7, 8, 10, 13-16, 19

Other

Ark. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2006-062 (June 20, 2006)	14
Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 95-230 (September 22, 1995)	14
Supreme Court Rule 1-2(a)(1).....	7
